# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM317521

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Grantee		09/19/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MASERGY CLOUD UC CORPORATION			
Street Address:	2740 North Dallas Parkway			
Internal Address:	Suite 260			
City:	Plano			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	75093			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3410367	BROADCORE
Registration Number:	3711364	SIMPLY CONNECT

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045725100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

404-572-3431 Phone: Email: cfraser@kslaw.com Correspondent Name: Carol Fraser, Paralegal Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: King & Spalding

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3521

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Y DOCKET NUMBER: MASERGY - 09636.015073	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carol Fraser	
SIGNATURE:	//Carol Fraser//	
DATE SIGNED:	09/19/2014	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

900301705

source=Masergy - Trademark Release - Reel 4817 Frame 0604#page1.tif

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005365 FRAME: 0988** 

source=Masergy - Trademark Release - Reel 4817 Frame 0604#page2.tif source=Masergy - Trademark Release - Reel 4817 Frame 0604#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005365 FRAME: 0989

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This **RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of September 19, 2014, is made by General Electric Capital Corporation, as agent ("<u>Grantee</u>"), in favor of the Grantor party to the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of (i) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 6, 2012 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2012 at Reel 4817 Frame 0604 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), made by Masergy Cloud UC Corporation, a California corporation formerly known as Broadcore Communications Corporation, a California corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of Grantee, and (ii) the Guaranty and Security Agreement (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), the Grantor pledged, granted and assigned to Grantee a continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) including those trademarks listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby releases, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, any and all liens on and security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

[remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

DMSLIBRARY01:23884126.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005365 FRAME: 0990

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release of Trademark Security Interest to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Grantee

By: Name: Matthew Kane

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

# **SCHEDULE 1**

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Status	Reg. No./Date	Intl Class/Goods/Services	Owner Name
BROADCORE	U.S. Federal	Registered	3410367 08-APR-2008	35 – Managing telecommunications networks and telephone services for business customers	Broadcore Communications Corp. d/b/a Nextcom, Inc. California Corporation 5454 Beethoven St. Los Angeles, California 90066
SIMPLY CONNECT	U.S. Federal	Registered	3711364 17-NOV- 2009	38 - Voice over internet protocol (VOIP) services; hosted unified communications services, namely, providing integrated internet access, local and long distance telephone calling services, electronic mail and instant messaging, audio and videoconferencing, telepresence conferencing, mobile telephone services, and electronic bulletin boards for transmission of messages among users in the field of general interest via broadband, optical and wireless networks	Broadcore Communications Corp. f/k/a Next Communications, Inc. California Corporation 5454 Beethoven Street Los Angeles, California 90066

TRADEMARK RELEASE (BROADCORE)

**RECORDED: 09/19/2014** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005365 FRAME: 0992